APN: 011-200-73

LINCOLN COUNTY, NV

\$37.00

RPTT:\$0.00 Rec:\$37.00

08/31/2023 11:32 AM

2023-165923

Pgs=4 AE

BOWLER TWITCHELL LLP OFFICIAL RECORD

AMY ELMER, RECORDER

E07

WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO:

Travis K. Twitchell Bowler Twitchell LLP 3137 E. Warm Springs Rd., Suite 100 Las Vegas, Nevada 89120

MAIL TAX NOTICES TO:

Stuart Lester Twitchell and Valerie Higbee Twitchell, Trustees The Twitchell Family Trust P.O. Box 401 Alamo, Nevada 89001

GRANT, BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

THIS DEED is executed this 25 day of August, 2023, by Valerie Twitchell and Stuart Twitchell, as joint rights of survivorship, as grantors (the "Grantors"), whose address is P.O. Box 401, Alamo, Nevada 89001, in favor of Stuart Lester Twitchell and Valerie Higbee Twitchell, or their successor(s), as trustees of the Twitchell Family Trust, under agreement dated April 7, 2015, as grantees ("Grantees") whose address is P.O. Box 401, Alamo, Nevada 89001.

WITNESSETH.

FOR THE SUM OF TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantors hereby Grant, Bargain, Sell and Convey to Grantees that certain real property (the "Property") located in Lincoln County, Nevada, which is more particularly described as follows:

See legal description attached hereto as Exhibit "A"

TOGETHER WITH all tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances, including easements and water rights, if any, thereto belonging or appertaining, and any reversions, remainders, rents, issues or profits thereof; and

SUBJECT TO all existing liens, encumbrances, rights-of-way, easements, restrictions, reservations and other matters of record enforceable at law or in equity, including, without limitation, the following:

Taxes and assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property, or by the public records.

- 2. Any facts, rights, interests or claims that are not shown by the public records but that could be ascertained by an inspection of the Property or by making inquiry of persons in possession thereof.
- 3. Easements, claims of easement or encumbrances that are not shown by the public records.
- 4. Discrepancies, conflicts on boundary lines, shortages in area, encroachments or any other facts that a correct survey would disclose, and that are not shown by public records.
- 5. Unpatented mining claims, reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; water rights or claims or title to water.
- 6. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material heretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and not shown by the public records.
 - 7. Taxes for the current fiscal year.

SS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantors have executed this Deed in favor of Grantees as of the date first set forth above.

"Grantors"

Valerie Twitchell

Attent Luckhere

Stuart Twitchell

STATE OF NEVADA

COUNTY OF LINCOLN

On this 25 day of August, in the year 2023, before me, Asbin E Simmers, personally appeared Valerie Twitchell personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Grant, Bargain and Sale Deed, and acknowledged that she executed it. I declare under penalty of perjury that the person whose name is ascribed to this instrument appears to be of sound mind and under no duress, fraud, or undue influence.

ROBIN E SIMMERS
Notary Public, State of Nevada
No. 02-78907-11
My Appt. Exp. Nov. 6, 2026

NOTARY PUBLIC

Symmes

STATE OF NEVADA COUNTY OF LINCOLN	} }ss }
--------------------------------------	---------------

On this As day of August, in the year 2023, before me, About E Simmers, personally appeared Stuart Twitchell personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Grant, Bargain and Sale Deed, and acknowledged that he executed it. I declare under penalty of perjury that the person whose name is ascribed to this instrument appears to be of sound mind and under no duress, fraud, or undue influence.

Gobin É Simmeis NOTARY PUBLIC



EXHIBIT "A"

Legal Description

Beginning at the southeast corner situated on the east-west centerline of said Section 2 at a point from which the east quarter corner bears S 89°04'27" E 2044.71';

Thence N 89°04'27" W 239.77' along said centerline;

Thence N 6°00'18" W 171.40';

Thence N 54°01'45" E 63.72';

Thence N 7°41'42" W 124.71;

Thence N 81°01'26" E 365.88';

Thence S 10°06'48" E 189.28';

Thence S 78°38'38" W 218.06;

Thence S 14°25'13" E 168.47' to the point of beginning;

Containing 2.50 acres more or less;

End of description.

Per NRS 111.312 – The Legal Description appeared previously in the Quitclaim Deed recorded August 26, 2019, as Document No. 2019-156936, in Lincoln County Records, Lincoln County, Nevada.

APN: 011-200-73

STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE

a) <u>011-2</u>	arcel Numbel 200-73	r(s)			(
a)	property: nt land o/Twnhse Bldg. ultural	b) Single Fam. Fd) 2-4 Plex f) Comm'l/Ind'l h) Mobile Home	Book Date of Re	Pag	e	
c) Transfer	ieu of Forecl	osure Only (value of p	property)		-0- -0- -0-	
	r Tax Exemp	tion per NRS 375.090				
b) Explain	reason for Ex	xemption: <u>Transfer to</u>	or from a trust with	out conside	ration.	
5. Partial I	nterest: Perc	entage being transfer	rred 100	%		
and NRS 375.1 can be support Furthermore, the additional tax du	10, that the inted by docur e parties agrue, may resul	clares and acknowled information provided is mentation if called uree that disallowance t in a penalty of 10% and Seller shall be join	s correct to the bes upon to substantiat e of any claimed ex of the tax due plus	t of their in e the infor kemption, c interest at ble for any	formation mation p or other o 1% per m additiona	and belief, and brovided herein. letermination of both. Pursuant
Signature / //	man .	huttree	Capacity <u>S</u>	eller/Granic	<u>)</u>	
Signature			Capacity <u>B</u>	uyer/Grante	<u>ee</u>	
SELLER (GRA	ANTOR) INFO	<u>PRMATION</u>	BUYER (GRA (REQUIRED)	NTEE) INF	ORMATIC	<u>NC</u>
Print Name:	Valerie Twi Twitchell	tchell and Stuart	Print Name:	The Twit	chell Fam	nily Trust
Address:	PO Box 40		Address:	P.O. Box	¢ 401	
City:	Alamo	^	City:	Alamo		
State:	NV	Zip: 89001	State:	NV	Zip:	89001
		/ /				
COMPANY/PE	RSON REQ	UESTING RECORDIN	NG (required if not	seller or b	uyer)	
Print name:	Bowler Twit		Escrow #:			
Address:		arm Springs Rd., Suite				
City:	Las Vegas		State:	NV	_ Zip:	89120

(AS A PUBLIC RECORD THIS FORM MAY BE RECORDED/MICROFILMED)